

City of La Habra Master Schedule of Fees



City of La Habra Master Schedule of Fees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contact Information

Fee Schedule

Pages

General Services Fees

1 - 2

Administrative Services

3 - 5

Community Development - Building and Safety

6 - 10

Community Development - Planning and Zoning

10 - 11

Fire Services

12 - 17

Police Services

18 - 22

Public Works - Engineering

23 - 26

Public Works - Refuse, Sewer, Water

27 - 35

Public Works - Miscellaneous

36

Building Fee Schedule - New Construction

Attachment B

Building Fee Schedule - Tenant Improvements and Additions

Attachment B

Building Permit Fees - for valuations \$1M and up

Appendix A

City of La Habra

Master Schedule of Fees

CONTACT INFORMATION

DEPARTMENT	PHONE NUMBER
Administration/ City Manager	(562) 383-4010
City Clerk	(562) 383-4030
Community Development	(562) 383-4100
Building & Safety	(562) 383-4116
Plannning & Zoning	(562) 383-4100
Community Perservation	(562) 383-4134
Community Services	(562) 383-4200
Recreation Services	(562) 383-4205
Social Services	(562) 383-4216
Finance	(562) 383-4050
Business License	(562) 383-4065
Water Billing	(562) 383-4070
Fire Services	
Fire Inspection, Jeff Lee	(562) 691-9369
Human Resources	(562) 383-4079
Police Services	(562) 383-4300
Ambulance/ Fire Med Services	(562) 383-4354
Animal Control	(562) 383-4352
Animal Licensing	(562) 383-4355
Overnight Parking Permits	(562) 383-4362
Public Works	(562) 383-4170
Engineering	(562) 383-4151
NPDES	(562) 383-4151
Refuse	(562) 383-4170
Sewer	(562) 383-4170
Water	(562) 383-4170

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 1.00
GENERAL SERVICE FEES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
All Departments					
1.10	Photographic Copies	Copies (each page) Mailing	\$0.50 Actual Cost	Res. 5734	1.10.010
	Bound Reports	Produced Internally per page Outsourced Mailing	\$0.50 Actual Cost Actual Cost		Gov. Code Section 5263 and 5253.9
Administration-City Clerk					
1.20	Public Record Certification	Mailing	\$4.50 Actual Cost	Res. 5734	1.10.030
	Council Meeting Recordings	Flat per DVD/ CD	\$3.10		Gov. Code Section 5263 and 5253.9
Administrative Services					
1.30	Budget Document	Printed Internally per page Outsourced Printing Mailing	\$0.50 Actual Cost Actual Cost	Res. 5734	1.10.010
Community Development-Planning					
1.40	General Plan Policy Document	Document	Actual Cost	Res. 5734	1.10.010
		Mailing	Actual Cost		
	General Plan Background Doc.	Document	Actual Cost		1.10.010
		Mailing	Actual Cost		
GIS Maps	Maps	Actual Cost		1.10.040	
	Mailing	Actual Cost			
Fire					
1.50	Fire Alarm Reports	Copies (each page) Mailing of Reports	\$0.50 Actual Cost	Res. 5734	1.10.010
Police					
1.60	Police Report	Copies (each page)	\$0.50	Res. 5734	1.10.020
	Non-Injury Traffic-Accident Report	Copies (each page)	\$0.50		
	Injury Traffic-Collision Report	Copies (each page)	\$0.50		

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 2.00
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*	
Business Licenses, Permits and Miscellaneous Fees			Res. 5845			
2.10	Advertising Banners	Placement/Removal	\$182.00		✓	
2.11	Bingo Permit	Application Fee	\$64.00	5.08.040	✓	
2.12	Entertainment/Dance Permit	Police Dept. Inspection	\$56.00	5.32.050	✓	
		Permit (Periodic review fee)	\$314.00		✓	
		Fire Dept. Inspection	\$183.00	15.28.015	✓	
2.13	Film Permit	Application Fee	\$91.00	5.04.000	✓	
		Public Services - General City staff assistance, research, response and processing of non-safety personnel	Actual Cost/hourly			
		Vehicle Identification Tab	\$15.00/each	Res. 5734	5.04.470	
		Public Safety Services - Actual cost of police and fire personnel, including workers' compensation benefits, fringe benefits, administrative overhead, cost of equipment operation, cost of material obtained directly by the City and cost of any contract labor and material.	Actual Cost/hourly		5.54.000	
		Pyrotechnics Inspection Fee	Actual Cost/hourly			
		Equipment Fees - Use of City equipment including, but not limited to traffic control signs, barricades and devices	Actual Cost/hourly		5.54.000	
2.14	Graffiti Removal	Staff time to clean up	\$29.00/ hourly	Ord 1720	✓	
		plus removal per square footage	30 mins minimum \$0.33/ sq footage	Ord 1720	✓	
2.15	Handbill Distribution Permit	Annual	\$125.00	5.12.120	✓	
		6 Months	\$63.00		✓	
		Per Day	\$12.00		✓	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 2.00
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*	
2.16	Massage/Acupressure Estab.	Permit Application Fee and Facility Inspection Fee (Bldg., Fire, Planning Departments) Examination Fees	\$733.00		5.28.040 5.28.080	✓
		Massage Employee/Operator	Actual Cost/hourly		5.28.070	
		Massage Technician	Actual Cost/hourly		5.28.060	
		Police Dept. Investigation Fee	Actual Cost/hourly		5.28.040	
		Facility Re-inspection Fee	Actual Cost/hourly		5.28.080	
		Change of Address	Actual Cost/hourly		5.28.300	
		Health Service Inspection Fee	Actual Cost/hourly		5.28.260	
2.17	Military Banners	\$330.00			✓	
2.18	Pawnbroker, Second-hand dealer and Auctioneer Permit	New Application/Change of ownership	\$90.00		5.46.060	✓
		New Employee/Partner	\$32.00			✓
2.19	Return Check/ Item Fee	Returned Check/ Item	\$35.00	Res. 5734	4.40.010 Gov. Code § 6157	
2.20	Temporary Commercial Enterprise Seasonal Commercial Sales	Business License Fee	By Code		5.04.610	✓
		Fire Inspection Fee	\$220.00			✓
		Clean up Deposit Fee (refundable)	\$239.50	Res. 5734		
		Clean up Inspection Fee	\$62.00			✓
2.21	Business License Application	Administrative Fee (New)	\$31.00		5.04.070	✓
2.22	Business License Application	Administrative Fee (Renewal)	\$22.00		5.04.070	✓

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 2.00
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*	
Franchise Fees						
2.30	(a) Cable Television	Annual Fee		Ord. 1505	5.24.060	
		Application Fee		Ord. 1505	5.24.120	
		PEG Access Fee	1% Gross Receipt	Ord. 1678	5.24.092	
	(b) Southern California Edison	FEE: 2% of Gross Annual Receipts or 1% of Gross Annual Receipts derived by Grantee from sale of electricity within City limits, whichever is greater.			Ord. 131	
	(c) Southern California Edison	FEE: 2% of Gross Annual Receipts derived by Grantee from distribution /transportation of oil, petroleum, gas; and operation of private communications system. (purchased by Pacific Terminals, LLC on 7/31/03)			Ord. 164	
	(d) Southern California Gas Co.	Fee: 2% of Gross Annual Receipts or 1% of Gross Annual Receipts derived by Grantee from sale of gas within City limits, whichever is greater.			Ord. 206	
	(e) Union Oil	FEE: 2% of Gross Annual Receipts arising from franchise use.			Ord. 173	
	(f) Refuse Collection (CR&R, Inc)	Application for Commercial/ Industrial Hauling Annual Receipts			Res. 3856	5.44.050
		Commercial/Industrial only			Ord. 787	5.44.090
	*FEE: \$500.00 of first \$25,000 of Gross Annual Receipts; 2% of Gross Annual Receipts over \$25,000.					
	(g) Crimson California Pipeline	Fee: Set by Public Utilities Code Oil Pipeline			Ord. 1698	
(h) Vintage Production California LLC	Fee: Set by Public Utilities Code Oil Pipeline			Ord. 1665		
(i) ExxonMobil	Fee: Set by Public Utilities Code Oil Pipeline			Ord. 1670		
Pipeline Application/Transfer Fee			Ord. 1599	5.48.030		

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018

Part 3.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT *Fees dependent on formulas are shown as estimates; actual computation will be performed by Planning & Building.

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
Building & Safety					
3.10	Building Relocation Permit	\$87.00 Plus mileage fee if building to be relocated is over 100 miles from La Habra Civic Center	Res. 5846	15.36.060	✓
3.11	Billboard Plan Checking	\$21.00		15.40.080	✓
3.12	Building Permits	See Building Division Fee Table By Code		15.04.010	✓
	Investigation Fee	\$147.00 per hour By Code		15.04.070	✓
	Reinspection Fee	\$25.00 + \$16.00 Admin. Fee		15.52.020	✓
	Energy Requirement Fee	24% of Building Permit Fees By Code		15.68.010	✓
	Green Building Permit Fee	12% of Building Permit Fees By Code		15.06.030	✓
3.13	Development Fee	\$.20/sq.ft. of gross floor area 25% Penalty Assess. 3/4% Monthly Interest Credit given equal to amount of park fee imposed	Res. 5734	15.52.020	
3.14	Electrical Code Permits	For issuing each permit \$20.00 In addition: New Residential Const. \$0.045 per square foot New Residential Garage \$0.34 per square foot Outlets 20 or less \$1.00 Each additional \$0.55 Fixtures 20 or less \$1.00 Each additional \$0.55 Channel Letter (signs) \$1.00 J-Box \$1.00 Transformers \$1.00		15.16.010	✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018

Part 3.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT *Fees dependent on formulas are shown as estimates; actual computation will be performed by Planning & Building.

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
	Domestic Cooking Appliances				
	Electric Range	\$3.70			✓
	Built in Range	\$3.70			✓
	Cooking Top	\$3.70			✓
	Domestic Appliances				
	Clothes Dryer	\$3.70			✓
	Dishwasher	\$3.70			✓
	Furnace Forced Air	\$3.70			✓
	Garbage Disposal	\$3.70			✓
	Bath or Kitchen Fan	\$3.70			✓
	Heaters and Miscellaneous				
	Air Heater	\$3.70			✓
	Water Heater	\$3.70			✓
	Time Clock	\$3.70			✓
	Power Apparatus				
	Less than one horsepower	\$3.15			✓
	From one to ten horsepower	\$8.80			✓
	From ten to fifty horsepower	\$20.00			✓
	From fifty to one hundred horsepower	\$39.00			✓
	From one hundred to five hundred horsepower	\$59.00			✓
	Swimming Pool Equipment	\$21.00			✓
	Single Family meter	\$20.00			✓
	All other meters	\$20.00			✓
	Underground service	\$13.00			✓
	Cable T.V. Service	\$13.00			✓
	Temporary Power Pole	\$20.00			✓
	Service for Temporary Pole	\$3.75			✓
	Plan Check Fee	1/2 of uhe above			✓
	Reinspection Fee	\$39.00 + \$24.00 Admin. Fee			✓
3.15	General Plan Update Fee	fee per dollar of project valuation	\$0.0044		
3.16	Mechanical Code Permits			15.16.010	
	For Issuing each permit		\$20.00		✓
	Furnaces				

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018

Part 3.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT *Fees dependent on formulas are shown as estimates; actual computation will be performed by Planning & Building.

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
	Up to 100,000 BTU	\$12.00			✓
	Over 100,000 BTU	\$14.50			✓
	Boilers, Compressors, Absorption Systems				
	Boilers or Compressors up to 3HP	\$12.00			✓
	Absorption Systems up to 100,000 BTU/H	\$12.00			✓
	Boilers or Compressors over 3 HP to 15 HP	\$22.00			✓
	Absorption Systems over 100K to 500K BTU/H	\$22.00			✓
	Boilers or Compressors over 15 HP to 30 HP	\$29.00			✓
	Absorption Systems over 500K BTU/H to 1000K BTU/H	\$29.00			✓
	Boilers or Compressors over 30 HP to 50 HP	\$43.00			✓
	Absorption Systems over 1000K BTU/H to 1750K BTU/H	\$43.00			✓
	Boilers or Compressors over 50 HP	\$73.00			✓
	Absorption Systems over 1750K BTU/H	\$73.00			✓
	Air Handlers				
	Up to 10,000 CFM	\$9.00			✓
	Over 10,000 CFM	\$14.00			✓
	HVAC Package Systems				
	Up to 100,000 BTU	\$24.00			✓
	Over 100,000 BTU	\$27.00			✓
	Ventilation and Exhaust Systems				
	Each Ventilation fan connected to a single duct	\$9.00			✓
	Each Ventilation fan not part of permitted HVAC system	\$9.00			✓
	Vent Hoods (including ducts)	\$9.00			✓
	Close Dryer Vent	\$8.00			✓
	Ducts	\$8.00			✓
	Fireplace	\$12.00			✓
	Swimming Pool Equipment	\$21.00			✓
	Miscellaneous	\$0.00			
	Appliances and equipment not otherwise listed	\$14.00			✓
	Reinspection Fee	\$34.00 + \$24.00 Admin. Fee			✓
3.17	Park Fee	$\frac{A \times (SF \times DU) \times 3}{1000}$ PF = A X (Average cost per acre)	Res. 4979	15.48.030	
		1. "A" is the area in acres upon which the Fee shall be based. 2. "3" is the existing neighborhood and community park ratio. Three acres for every 1,000 people. 3. "DF" is the density factor determined by the average number of persons per household as determined by the 2000 federal census.			

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018

Part 3.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT *Fees dependent on formulas are shown as estimates; actual computation will be performed by Planning & Building.

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
		4. "DU" shall be the number of dwelling units in the subdivision. 5. "PF" shall be the park fee.			
3.18	Plumbing Code Permits			15.20.035	
	For issuing each permit	\$20.00			✓
	In Addition:				
	Plumbing fixture or trap or set of fixtures on one trap.				
	(including water, drainage piping and backflow protection therefore)	\$8.00			✓
	Hose Bib	\$8.00			✓
	Clothes Washer Connection	\$8.00			✓
	Water Softner	\$8.00			✓
	Water Piping System				
	5 or fewer outlets	\$8.00			✓
	Water Service Lateral	\$8.00			✓
	Water Treatment Equipment	\$8.00			✓
	Lawn Sprinkler System				
	(Single Family Dwelling)	\$8.00			✓
	Vacuum Breakers (1-5)	\$9.00			✓
	Gas System Outlets (1-5)	\$9.00			✓
	Additional Outlets	\$2.00			✓
	Grease Interceptor	\$8.00			✓
	Rainwater System Drains (Bldg.)	\$8.00			✓
	Water Heaters	\$8.00			✓
	(includes tankless)				
	Dish Washer Replacements	N/C			
	Repair or Alteration				
	(D.W.V Each Fixture)	\$8.00			✓
	Septic Tanks and Seepage Pits	\$33.00			✓
	Industrial Clarifiers	\$13.50			✓
	P Traps	\$8.00			✓
	Building Sewer Connections	\$20.00			✓
	100 foot of piping				
	(Outside of Building)	\$8.00			✓
	Catch Basins	\$9.00			✓
	Swimming Pool Equipment	\$21.00			✓
	Water repipes (entire house)	\$33.00			✓

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018

Part 3.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT *Fees dependent on formulas are shown as estimates; actual computation will be performed by Planning & Building.

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
		Plan Check Fees	50% of applicable fee		
		Reinspection Fee	\$33.00 + \$24.00 Admin. Fee		✓
3.19	(Reserved for Seismic Safety)				
3.20	Sewer/Sanitation District	Sanitation District Fees	As Imposed by County		
3.21	Sign Permit - Temporary		\$36.00	15.40.240	✓
3.22	Temp Occupancy Certificate	up to \$30k valuation	\$300.00		✓
		greater than \$30k valuation	\$1,000.00		✓
3.23	Temporary Outdoor	Promotional Events/Special Banner Permits	\$25.00		✓
3.24	Fats, Oils and Grease (FOG)	FOG Control Program Fee	\$96.00	13.11.070	✓
Planning & Zoning Services					
3.30	Administrative Adjustment	Minor adjustment or modification to approved plans	\$76.00	Res. 5846 18.70.010	✓
3.31	Annexation Fee		\$11,098.00	18.70.010	✓
3.32	Appeals		\$2,396.00	18.70.010	✓
3.33	CEQA Exemption		\$365.00	18.70.010	✓
3.34	Certificate of Compatibility		\$5,385.00	18.18.030	✓
3.35	Conditional Use Permit		\$5,385.00	18.70.010	✓
3.36	Condominium Conversion		\$5,385.00	18.70.010	✓
3.37	Continuance	Request by staff for additional review	\$448.00	18.70.010	✓
3.38	Continuance	Request by applicant	\$418.00	18.70.010	✓
3.39	Conditions, Covenants & Restrictions/Assoc. By-Law Review		\$1,612.00	18.70.010	✓
3.40	Design Review	Review for condominium developments	\$5,385.00	18.70.010	✓
3.41	Developer Agreement	Preparation, review and processing of agreement	\$153.00/hr. plus actual legal fees	18.70.010	✓
3.42	Environmental Impact Report	Review	25% of actual environmental consulting costs	Res. 5758 18.70.010	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 4.00
FIRE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	mHMC Reference	CPI*
4.10	Annual Permit Inpection		Res. 5845	15.28.015	
	Bowling Alley & Pin Refinishing (Art. #26, UFC)	\$265.80			
	Candles and Open Flame Devices (Art. #25)	\$65.90			
	Christmas Tree and pumpkin fire inspection	\$220.00			✓
	Christmas Tree and pumpkin cleanup (refundable)	\$251.00			✓
	General or temp use permit	\$86.25			
	Mall, covered	\$333.30			
	Recreational Fire	\$41.55			
	Food prep. Fire	\$34.60			
	Parade Floats	\$41.50			
	Temp. membrane structures >200 square feet	\$166.70			
	Temp. membrane structures >400 square feet	\$166.70			
	Aerosal product (type 2 or 3 .500#)	\$99.45			
	Asbestos removal	\$99.45			
	Battery systems (lead/acid >100 gal.)	\$99.45			
	CalARP	\$189.65			
	Combustable Fibers (Art.#28)	\$291.55			
	Combustible Material Storage	\$291.55			
	Compressed Gases (Art. #74)				
	Corrosive >200 cubic feet	\$210.60			
	Flammable >200 cubic feet	\$210.60			
	Highly Toxic	\$210.60			
	Inert and Simple Asphx. >6000 cubic feet	\$210.60			
	Irritant > 200 cubic feet	\$210.60			
	Health Hazard > 650 cubic feet	\$210.60			
	Oxidizing >504 cubic feet	\$210.60			
	Pyrophoric	\$210.60			
	Radioactive	\$210.60			
	Sensitive >200 cubic feet	\$210.60			
	Toxic	\$210.60			
	Unstable	\$210.60			
	Exception/Maintenance/Repair	\$210.60			
	Cryogenes	\$210.60			
	Corrosive	\$210.60			
	Flammable	\$210.60			
	Highly Toxic	\$210.60			
	Non-Flammable	\$210.60			

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 4.00
FIRE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	mHMC Reference	CPI*
	Oxidizer	\$210.60			
	Dry Cleaning Plants	\$416.60			
	Dust Producing Equipment (Art. #76)	\$210.60			
	Excavations near flammable or combustable liquid lines (Art. #79)	\$287.00			
	Explosives or Blasting Agents less than 500 lbs. (Art. #77)	\$175.80			
	Fire Clearance, State Required:				
	a. Convalescent/Nursing Homes	\$275.30			
	b. Homes for Aged - Mental	\$275.30			
	c. Hospitals				
	<100 beds	\$1,166.65			
	100 or more beds	\$1,916.90			
	d. Nursery Schools/Large				
	<26 persons	\$333.25			
	26 or more persons	\$583.30			
	e. Private Schools	\$665.00			
	f. Residential Care	\$333.30			
	<26 persons	\$333.30			
	26 or more persons	\$583.25			
	>6 non-ambulatory	\$583.25			
	Fireworks Display (Art. #78)	\$300.80			
	Flammable/Combustable Liquids (Art.#79)				
	a. Class 1	\$166.60			
	b. Class 2 or 3-A	\$249.90			
	c. Removal of Class 1 or 2	\$333.30			
	Spraying/Dipping (Art. #45)	\$333.30			
	Fruit Ripening (Art. #46)	\$249.90			
	Fogging (Art. #47)	\$24.95/job			
	Garages, Service Stations not included (Art. #29)	\$199.85			
	Hazardous Chemicals, not disclosed (For Disclosed see Ord. 1252 and Reso. 3761)	\$333.30			
	High Piled Combustable Stock (Art. #81)	\$249.90			
	Liquified Petroleum Gas, L.P.G				
	>125 gallons	\$249.90			
	Lumber Yards (Art. #30)	\$249.90			

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 4.00
FIRE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	mHMC Reference	CPI*
	and Non-Flammable Dip Tank(s)	\$243.00			
	Dust Collection System	\$121.35 + \$29.35 each additional			
	Fire Alarm System				
	a. Engineering Fee	\$239.90 + \$7.80			
		Per detector and manual pull device			
	Fire Sprinkler Supervision Alarms				
	a. Engineering Fee	Actual cost charged by annual Engineering firm + 119.80 per system			
	Flammable Liquid Room(s)	\$119.80			
	Flammable Liquid Storage Tanks added/removed	\$119.80 + \$29.35 each additional			
	Private Fire System(s)				
	a. Connection & Pressure Test	\$486.00			
	b. Fire Hydrant(s), Private or dedicated	\$121.35			
	Propane Tank(s)	\$90.15			
		Each Additional \$29.95			
	Review of CUP's, Site Plans, Structural Plans, Variances, including Risk Management Prevention Programs.	Actual labor costs of Personnel, including worker's compensation benefits, fringe-benefits, admin. Overhead, cost of equipment operation, cost of material obtained directly by the City and cost of any contract labor and material, including contract Engineering fees.			
	Spray Booth(s)	\$182.80			
		Each Additional \$29.95			
	Sprinkler and Standpipe Systems				
	a. Engineering Fee	Actual cost charged by Engineering Firm			
	b. Riser(s)	\$121.35			
	c. Head(s) and/or outlet(s)	\$8.00			
	Vapor Recovery Systems/Product lines, includes modification	\$121.35			
	Other Special Systems, Events & Inspections requiring Fire Department Approval	Actual labor costs of Personnel, including worker's compensation benefits, fringe-benefits, admin. Overhead, cost of			

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 4.00
FIRE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	mHMC Reference	CPI*
		equipment operation, cost of material obtained directly by the City and cost of any contract labor and material, including contract Engineering fees.			
	Issuance Fee		1/2 of total plan review fee		
	Double Fee - in those cases where permit-required work had commenced prior to issuance of fire permits	Double Permit Fee and \$68.25 investigation fee			
4.13	False Alarm Fee	1st-3rd False Alarms in a calendar year	N/C Res. 5734	15.28.065	
		4th False Alarms in a calendar year	\$166.60		
		5th False Alarms in a calendar year	\$224.40		
		6th and any additional false alarm in a calendar year	\$282.25		
4.14	Negligent or Wrongful Chemical Response Fee (DUI or chemical substance abuse while driving)	Actual labor costs of City Personnel, including worker's compensation benefits, fringe-benefits, admin. Overhead, cost of equipment operation, cost of material obtained directly by the City and cost of any contract labor and material.	Res. 5285	15.28.065	
4.15	Hazardous Material Cleanup or Abatement Liability Costs	Actual labor costs of City Personnel, including worker's compensation benefits, fringe-benefits, admin. Overhead, cost of equipment operation, cost of material obtained directly by the City and cost of any contract labor and material.	Res. 5285	8.36.105	
				8.36.105	
4.16	Firemed Fee (Previously "Paramedic Subscription Fee")		Res. 5734		
	Voluntary FireMed Membership		\$48.00 Res. 5353	4.44.080	
	Non-Residence FireMed Subscription Fee		Res. 5353		
	1 to 9 employees		\$48.00		

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 4.00
FIRE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	mHMC Reference	CPI*
		10 to 19 employees	\$75.00		
		20 to 29 employees	\$100.00		
		30 to 39 employees	\$125.00		
		40 to 49 employees	\$150.00		
		50 or more employees	\$175.00		
		Annual Subscription Processing	\$10.00	Res. 3856	
		Direct Billing Exemption Process	\$20.00	Res. 3856	
		Emergency Medical Assessment	\$81.50	Res. 4378	4.44.080
		ALS with Defibrillation	\$50.00	Res. 4378	
		ALS with Advanced Airway	\$65.00	Res. 4378	
		Supplies	Full Cost Reimbursement	Res. 4378	
4.17	Ambulance Service Fee			Res. 5845	4.44.080
		Transport Service-Emergency Base Rate	\$1,013.84		OCEMSA
		Advanced Life Support	\$387.35		
		Mileage Per Transport Mile	\$17.52		
		Oxygen	\$85.91		
		Standby	\$42.09		
		Expanded Medical Supplies	\$33.91		
		Emergency Response Rate	\$260.00		
		Treat -- No Transport Rate	\$170.30		
4.18	Public Services	All non-emergency type services, including but not limited to: covering leaking roofs; boarding up buildings; water removal from buildings; laddering for special purposes; wash down of non-hazardous materials.	Actual labor costs of fire personnel, including worker's compensation benefits, fringe-benefits, admin. Overhead, cost of equipment operation, cost of material obtained directly by the City and cost of any contract labor and material.	Res. 5346	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 5.00
POLICE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*	
5.10	Alarm Systems:			Res. 5845	5.36.040	
	Permit Fees	Application Fee (initial)	\$38.00			✓
		Renewal Fee (annual)	\$17.00			✓
	False Alarm Billing	1. 1st-3rd false alarm in calendar year	No Charge		5.36.090	
		2. 4th false alarm in calendar year	\$78.00			✓
		3. 5th false alarm in calendar year	\$105.00			✓
		4. 6th false alarm in calendar year	\$142.00			✓
		5. 7th false alarm in calendar year	\$188.00			✓
		6. 8th false alarm in calendar year	\$235.00			✓
		7. 9th false alarm in calendar year	\$303.00			✓
	8. 10th and any additional false alarm in calendar year	\$382.00			✓	
	Penalty Fees	Assessed for non-payment of prescribed fees for over 30 days				
5.11	Animal Control Services:				6.12.060	
	Impound Fees	First Offense - Neutered	No Charge			
		First Offense - Non-neutered *	\$35.75			✓
		Second Offense - Neutered	\$36.35			✓
		Second Offense - Non-neutered *	\$71.55			✓
		Third and subsequent offenses - Neutered	\$71.55			✓
		Third and subsequent offenses - Non-neutered *	\$107.40			✓
		* = Established per 30525 California Food & Agriculture Code.				
	Daily Feed & Care for Animals	First Offense	\$20.70 Per Day		6.12.060	✓
		Second Offense	\$41.45 Per Day			✓
	Third and subsequent offenses	\$76.20 Per Day			✓	
	Emergency Veterinary Services	Actual Cost				
Animal License Fees	Non-neutered Animal			6.16.012 & 6.16.030		
	12 months	\$90.00			✓	
	24 months	\$180.00			✓	
	36 months	\$270.00			✓	
	Neutered Animal					
	12 months	\$28.00			✓	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 5.00
POLICE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
	24 months	\$56.00			✓
	36 months	\$84.00			✓
	Senior 62(+) Owned (Neutered or Un-neutered)	50% of Applicable Fee		6.16.030(c)	
	Late Fee	50% of fee		6.16.030	
	Duplicate Tag	\$5.50		6.16.060	
	Rabies Quarantine Fee	Corresponding Impound fee plus \$79.00		6.24.020	✓
	Owner Release Fee	Live Animal plus actual cost of Euthanasia Services Dead Animal \$56.00	\$56.00 Actual Cost \$56.00	6.24.040	✓ ✓
	Permit Fees	Breeding Permit (Dog) Dangerous or Vicious Dog Permit Breeding Permit (Cat) Livestock Permit Exotic or Wild Animal Permit Fowl Permit Live Animal Event or Exhibit Permit Permit renewal without re-inspection Late Fee Pet Shop, Kennel, and/or Grooming Parlor Permit	\$83.00 \$222.00 \$83.00 \$83.00 \$83.00 \$83.00 Actual Cost 50% of Permit Fee 50% of Permit Fee \$174.00	6.20.050 6.20.210 6.22.020 6.22.100 6.22.200 6.22.300 6.22.600 6.30.060(b) 6.30.060(c) 6.40.020	✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
5.12	Bicycles	License License Transfer License Replacement	\$15.00 \$15.00 \$15.00	10.40.070	✓ ✓ ✓
5.13	Booking Fee		\$159.00		✓
5.14	Citation Verification/ Sign-off	Violation of Vehicle Code	\$23.00	10.08.090	✓
5.15	County Fee Schedule		Adopted by Reference		
5.16	Criminal Justice Administration	Booking Fee	Fee Imposed by County	Ord. 1433 4.46.010	
5.17	False 911 Call		\$36.00		✓

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 5.00
POLICE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
5.18	Fingerprints	City employment or criminal fingerprints All other fingerprints	N/C \$32.00/card		✓
5.19	Negligent or Wrongful Conduct (DUI)	Emergency Response Cost Recovery	Actual Cost	9.50.030	
5.20	Overnight Parking Permit	First annual permit issues Each additional permit Each replacement sticker	\$34.00 \$17.00 \$7.00	10.20.180	✓ ✓ ✓
5.21	Parking Offense Penalty Fees			By Code 10.26.010	
5.22	Photographs	per CD	\$13.00		✓
5.23	Records Check Letter	Immigration and Passport Purposes, etc	\$27.00		✓
5.24	Release of Stored/Impounded Vehicles			10.36.050	
		Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol and/or Drugs	\$585.00		✓
		Driving While Unlicensed or With Suspended Drivers License	\$298.00		✓
		Other Infractions/Violations	\$111.00		✓
		Release of Recovered Stolen Vehicles	No Charge		
5.25	Reserve Security	Total cost of police personnel assigned to the event including, but not limited to, current salaries and benefits, equipment and indirect costs.			
5.26	Storage Fee for Firearms		\$249.00	Family code 6389 (E) and Penal Code 33880	✓
5.27	Towing Service Permit Fees	Permit Fee	\$299.00	5.40.030	✓
5.28	Twenty-four Hour Communications	Dispatch Audio	\$5.00	1.10.020	✓

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 5.00
POLICE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
5.29	Vehicle Identification Verification	Inspection of vehicle and completion of DMV Forms	\$34.00		✓
5.30	Vehicle Repossession Fee		\$15.00	Res. 5734	Gov. Code § 26751
5.40	Parking Violation Penalties			Res. 5453	
	Parked over 72 hours		\$50.00	10.08.070	
	Blocking Intersection		\$50.00	10.16.050	
	Parking on traffic island		\$50.00	10.20.030(A)	
	No Parking where Posted		\$50.00	10.20.030(C)	
	Red Curb/Sign		\$50.00	10.20.030(D)	
	Railroad crossing		\$50.00	10.20.030(E)	
	Hazardous Location		\$50.00	10.20.030(F)	
	Street Sweeping		\$50.00	10.20.030(G)	
	Safety Zone		\$50.00	10.20.030(H)	
	Crosswalk area		\$50.00	10.20.030(I)	
	Other traffic control area		\$50.00	10.20.030(J)	
	Blocking a Driveway		\$50.00	10.20.030(K)	
	Parkways/crosswalks		\$50.00	10.20.040	
	Advertising "For Sale"		\$50.00	10.20.050	
	Repairing on roadway		\$50.00	10.20.060	
	Washing on street		\$50.00	10.20.070	
	Posted adjacent to school		\$50.00	10.20.080(B)	
	Vending vehicle over 10 min		\$50.00	10.20.100(A)	
	Vending vehicle no permit		\$50.00	10.20.100(B)	
	For Hire no permit		\$50.00	10.20.100(C)	
	Non permitted location		\$50.00	10.20.100(D)	
	Commercial vehicle		\$65.00	10.20.110	
	Com'l veh residential street		\$65.00	10.20.110(A)	
	Com'l veh business street		\$65.00	10.20.110(B)	
	Overweight veh res property		\$65.00	10.20.120	
	Temporary No Parking		\$50.00	10.20.130	
	20 min parking		\$38.00	10.20.140(B)	
	40 min parking		\$38.00	10.20.150	
	1 hour parking		\$38.00	10.20.160	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 5.00
POLICE SERVICES

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
	2 hour parking	\$38.00		10.20.170	
	Overnight parking	\$50.00		10.20.180	
	Angle parking/6" from curb	\$50.00		10.20.200	
	Occupying more than 1 space	\$50.00		10.20.210	
	Posted no stopping	\$50.00		10.20.220	
	Alley parking	\$50.00		10.20.230	
	Posted City property	\$50.00		10.20.240	
	Painted Curb zones-not blue/red	\$50.00		10.20.260	
	Permit parking	\$50.00		10.20.270	
	Unlawful keeping of veh/parts	\$50.00		10.36.030	
	Parking on lawn	\$38.00		18.10.050	
	Parking on lawn-temporary	\$38.00		18.10.050(F)	
	House trailers/trailers/boats/airplanes	\$38.00		18.10.090	
5.50	Vehicle Code Violation Penalties		Res. 5346	Veh. Code	
	Public Grounds	\$103.00		21113(a)	
	No Parking	\$38.00		22500(a-h)	
	Fire Lane	\$103.00		22500.1	
	over 18" from curb	\$35.00		22502(a)	
	Disabled space	\$300.00		22507.8(a)	
	Disabled crosshatch	\$300.00		22507.8(c)(2)	
	Within 15' of fire hydrant	\$50.00		22514	
	Within 3' of disabled curb access ramp	\$303.00		22522	
	Abandonment on highway	\$380.00		22523(a)	
	Abandonment on private property	\$380.00		22523(b)	
	No front/rear plates	\$108.00		5200(a)	
	No license tabs	\$108.00		5204(a)	
	Unregistered Vehicle	\$138.00		4000(a)(1)	
	Unattended Vehicle	\$25.00		22515	

**City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018**

**Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS**

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
Engineering Services			Res. 5845		
6.10	Encroachment Permit	\$147.00			✓
6.11	Land Development "NPDES" Cursory Review	\$276.00	Res. 5847	13.24.030	✓
6.12	Land Development/Real Property				
	Cursory Review	\$316.00			✓
	Substantial or Complex Review	\$437.00			✓
	Excessive plan check >3 times	\$408.00			✓
6.13	Land Development "Traffic"				
	Cursory Review	\$190.00			✓
	Substantial Review	\$374.00			✓
	Complex Review	\$227.00			✓
	plus consultant deposit of		Deposit + Actual Cost		
6.14	NPDES Inspections			13.24.060	
	Industrial Facilities	\$362.00			✓
	Commercial Facilities	\$362.00			✓
	Building/Construction Sites	\$260.00			✓
6.15	Off-site Final Inspection	\$243.00			✓
6.16	Parking Analysis				
	Parking Impact Analysis - review	\$2,199.00			✓
	plus consultant deposit of		Actual Cost/ Hourly		
6.17	Sanitary sewer/storm sewer facility permits			13.04.060	
	Construction of house connection (line between two feet outside a building to public right-of-way line)		See Building 4.17		
	Construction of street lateral (line between public right-of-way and main line sewer)	\$280.00			✓

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018

Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
	Construction of connection to main line (saddle)	\$380.00			✓
	Construction of main line sewer	\$2.10/linear ft; \$104.00 minimum			✓
	Construction of manhole/sewer cleanout	\$380.00			✓
	Construction of catch basin or other structure	\$380.00			✓
	Construction of storm drain line	\$4.20/linear ft.; \$189.00 minimum			✓
	Storm Water Inspection	\$545.00			✓
	Fee for issuance of permit	\$80.00			✓
	When work for which a permit is required by code is started or proceeded with without obtaining prior approval of said permit	Double the normal fee			
6.18	Street Permit Issuance Fee	Transportation of special size, weight or load into or through city.	\$16.00/ea./trip \$90.00 annually	State Law	Statute
6.19	Street and Sidewalk Construction	Excavation within street right-of-way	\$1.25 per sq. ft. \$50.00 minimum	Res. 5847	12.08.020
		Curb cut and/or construction of driveway approach	\$287.00	Res. 5847	✓
		Installation of curb/gutter	\$1.05 per linear ft. \$111.00 minimum		✓
		Installation of sidewalks	\$1.05 per linear ft. \$115.00 minimum		✓
		Installation of curb drain	\$158.00	Res. 5847	✓
		Fee for issuing each permit	\$80.00		✓
		Inspection/Re-inspection	\$56.00	Res. 5847	✓
		Public Improvement PC	\$117.00	Res. 5847	✓
		Permit-extension	\$75.00		✓
6.20	Street Excavation	<40 square feet issuance fee	\$402.00		12.08.020
		40-100 square feet permit issuance	\$443.00		✓
		>100 square feet permit issuance (or portion of)	\$687.00		✓

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018

Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
		Excavation deposit	\$7.35 per sq. ft.	12.12.030	✓
6.21	Subdivisions	Tentative Map	See Planning Fees		
		1-4 lots	\$362.00	17.08.090	✓
		5-10 lots	\$463.00		✓
		11 or more lots	\$476.00		✓
		Lot Line Adjustment Application	\$678.00	17.20.030	✓
		Final Maps:		17.16.060	
		Subdivision consolidating properties into one lot; revision to acreage or parcel map	\$899.00		✓
		Single lot condominium	\$1,318.00 per lot		✓
		Tract map	\$1,697.00 minimum		✓
		Plus County Surveyor Fee			
		Plan Checks (construction)	1-4 Lots/Units \$647.00 Each Additional \$50.00		✓ ✓
6.22	Traffic Control Plan	Traffic Control Plan - review plus consultant deposit of	\$327.00 Actual Cost/ Hourly		✓
6.23	Traffic Improvement Program	Traffic Improvement Fee	Fee = Project's PM peak hour trip ends X Trip fee rate	10.48.030	
		Initial Traffic Assessment Fee	\$327.00	10.48.060	✓
		Appeals	Actual Cost/ Hourly	10.48.070	
6.24	Traffic Phasing Program	Traffic Impact Analysis - review plus consultant deposit of	\$2,199.00 Actual Cost/ Hourly	10.52.030	✓
		Appeals	Actual Cost/ Hourly	10.52.070	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018

Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*
6.25	Water (City) use for construction purposes and for construction of water facility fees			13.32.010	
	For construction	\$1.90/per 100 cu. ft.			✓
	Inspection of fire hydrant installation or other facility	\$230.00 each			✓
	Inspection of water meter installation	\$185.00 each			✓
	Construction inspection of main line water line	\$3.15/linear ft. \$70.00/minimum			✓
	Tap into City water main	\$280.00 each			✓
	Rental rate for a valve	\$29.00/month or fraction thereof			✓
	Rental rate for meter	\$77.00/month or fraction thereof			✓
	Reimbursable deposit for each meter. Rental cost and all repair costs shall be deducted from deposit.	\$1,074.00		13.32.010	✓
	Reimbursable deposit for each valve. Rental cost and all repair cost shall be deducted from deposit.	\$293.00			✓
	Administrative issuance fee	\$80.00			✓
	When work for which a permit is required by code is started or proceeded with without obtaining prior approval of said permit	Double the normal fee			
6.26	WQMP Plan Check			13.24.030	
	Preliminary Plan Check (deposit)	\$3,456.00			✓
	Priority Plan Check (deposit)	\$3,456.00			✓
	Non-Priority Plan Check	\$640.00 Res. 5847			✓

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: August 6, 2018
Effective Date: September 1, 2018

Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference
Refuse				
6.30	REFUSE COLLECTION FEES CR&R, Incorporated		Ord. 1713 Res. 5866	8.04.120
(A)	Residential Curbside Collection:			
	Base Rate	Includes 1 Trash Cart 3 Green waste Carts 1 Recycling Cart	\$21.54	
	Extra Carts	Each Additional Trash Cart Each Additional Greenwaste Cart Each Additional Recycling Cart	\$8.27 \$4.96 No Charge	
	Special Services	Residential Walkup Service Special Truck Service Fee Residential Organics - AD*	\$58.65 \$29.33 \$4.20	
		*Anaerobic Digestion		
(B)	Commercial Cart and Bin Services:			
	Service Type:			
	1. Commercial Cart Services			
	Commercial Cart Service	96-gallon 64-gallon Each Additional Cart	\$44.26 \$36.87 \$10.29	
	2. Commercial Bin Services			
	Service Type:	Frequency		
	1.5 Cubic Yard Bin Service	1xWeek 2xWeek 3xWeek 4xWeek 5xWeek	\$105.73 \$162.38 \$219.04 \$284.50 \$348.69	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: August 6, 2018
Effective Date: September 1, 2018

Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference
		6xWeek	\$414.16	
	2.0 Cubic Yard Bin Service	1xWeek	\$123.34	
		2xWeek	\$198.88	
		3xWeek	\$273.17	
		4xWeek	\$346.19	
		5xWeek	\$420.45	
		6xWeek	\$490.96	
	3.0 Cubic Yard Bin Service	1xWeek	\$142.25	
		2xWeek	\$235.38	
		3xWeek	\$320.98	
		4xWeek	\$409.13	
		5xWeek	\$494.72	
		6xWeek	\$582.86	
	4.0 Cubic Yard Bin Service	1xWeek	\$144.75	
		2xWeek	\$239.57	
		3xWeek	\$326.69	
		4xWeek	\$416.38	
		5xWeek	\$503.50	
		6xWeek	\$593.15	
	6.0 Cubic Yard Bin Service	1xWeek	\$226.42	
		2xWeek	\$372.32	
		3xWeek	\$523.25	
		4xWeek	\$680.49	
		5xWeek	\$838.96	
		6xWeek	\$997.45	
3.	Commercial Recycling Services			
	Service Type:	Frequency		
	1.5 Cubic Yard Recycling Bin Service	1xWeek	\$52.87	
		2xWeek	\$81.20	
		3xWeek	\$109.53	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: August 6, 2018
Effective Date: September 1, 2018

Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference
		4xWeek	\$142.25	
		5xWeek	\$174.34	
		6xWeek	\$207.07	
	2.0 Cubic Yard Recycling Bin Service	1xWeek	\$61.67	
		2xWeek	\$99.45	
		3xWeek	\$136.59	
		4xWeek	\$173.11	
		5xWeek	\$210.23	
		6xWeek	\$245.49	
	3.0 Cubic Yard Recycling Bin Service	1xWeek	\$71.13	
		2xWeek	\$117.70	
		3xWeek	\$160.50	
		4xWeek	\$204.57	
		5xWeek	\$247.37	
		6xWeek	\$291.43	
	4.0 Cubic Yard Recycling Bin Service	1xWeek	\$72.38	
		2xWeek	\$119.79	
		3xWeek	\$163.34	
		4xWeek	\$208.19	
		5xWeek	\$251.75	
		6xWeek	\$296.58	
	6.0 Cubic Yard Recycling Bin Service	1xWeek	\$113.21	
		2xWeek	\$186.16	
		3xWeek	\$261.63	
		4xWeek	\$340.25	
		5xWeek	\$419.49	
		6xWeek	\$498.72	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: August 6, 2018
Effective Date: September 1, 2018

Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference
(C)	Front-Load Compactor Box, CUB Bin, and Special Services			
	1. Commercial Front-Load Compactor Services			
	Service Type:	Frequency		
	2.0 Cubic Yard Front-Load Compactor Service	1xWeek	\$308.35	
		2xWeek	\$497.21	
		3xWeek	\$682.94	
		4xWeek	\$865.50	
		5xWeek	\$1,051.12	
		6xWeek	\$1,227.41	
	3.0 Cubic Yard Front-Load Compactor Service	1xWeek	\$355.63	
		2xWeek	\$588.46	
		3xWeek	\$802.47	
		4xWeek	\$1,022.83	
		5xWeek	\$1,236.81	
		6xWeek	\$1,457.14	
	2.0 Cubic Yard Front-Load <u>Recycling</u> Compactor Service	1xWeek	\$154.18	
		2xWeek	\$248.61	
		3xWeek	\$341.47	

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee - CY 2018	Fee - CY 2019	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference
Sewer					
6.40	Sewer Usage, Connections, and Fees			Res. 5828 & UA 2018-01	13.12.020
(A)	Rates				
	1. <u>Fixed Charge (Readiness to Serve Charge)</u> : A minimum rate per month, <u>per dwelling unit</u> , is established by customer class. The minimum monthly charge for each customer class is established as follows:			Res. 5828 & UA 2018-01	
	<u>Customer Class</u>				
	Residential				
	Single-Family Residential	\$3.66	\$4.14		
	Multi-Family Residential	\$3.16	\$3.58		
	Sewer Only Residential*	\$9.47	\$10.71		
	Non-Residential	\$0.00	\$0.00		
	Non-Residential Minimum Charge**	\$7.96	\$9.08		
	<u>Note:</u>				
	*Residential units connected to the City sewer system that do not receive water service from the City of La Habra shall pay the flat monthly rate shown for each residential unit.				
	**Non-Residential customers are subject to a minimum charge equal to fixed charge for Apartment customers with 10 ccf of wastewater flow.				
	2. <u>Variable Use Charge (Billed per hundred cubic feet, ccf)</u> : A variable rate per hundred cubic feet (ccf) of water usage is established by Customer Class as follows:				
	<u>Class / Tier</u>				
	Residential				
	Single-Family Residential	\$0.33	\$0.38		
	Multi-Family Residential	\$0.47	\$0.54		
	Non-Residential	\$0.86	\$0.98		
6.41	Sewer Connection Charge	\$63.60/acre	\$63.60/acre	Res.UA 2011-5	13.08.010
6.42	Petition Processing Fee	\$377.85	\$377.85	Res. 5477	4.52.060
	In Lieu of Payment of Sewer Syster Connection Fees				

City of La Habra
 Master Schedule of Fees
 Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
 Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 6.00
 PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee - CY 2018	Fee - CY 2019	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference
----------------	---------	---------------	---------------	-----------------	----------------

Water

6.50	Water Usage, Connections, and Fees (see also section 8.15)			Res. 5828 & UA 2018-01	13.16.020
------	---	--	--	---------------------------	-----------

(A)	Rates			Res. 5828 & UA 2018-01	
-----	-------	--	--	---------------------------	--

1. Fixed Charge (Readiness to Serve Charge): A minimum rate per month is established by size of meter. The minimum monthly charge for each meter by size is established as follows:

<u>Meter Size</u>		
5/8"	\$13.71	\$14.81
3/4"	\$19.17	\$20.70
1"	\$30.08	\$32.49
1 1/2"	\$57.36	\$61.95
2"	\$90.10	\$97.31
3"	\$166.48	\$179.80
4"	\$275.60	\$297.65
6"	\$548.39	\$592.26
8"	\$875.75	\$945.81

2. Variable Use Charge: A variable rate per hundred cubic feet (ccf) is established by Customer Class and tier as follows:

<u>Class/Tier</u>		
Residential		
Tier 1: 0-8 ccf	\$2.16	\$2.33
Tier 1: 9-16 ccf	\$3.59	\$3.88
Tier 1: 16+ ccf	\$4.31	\$4.65
Multi-Family		
Uniform Tier	\$2.63	\$2.84
Commercial		
Uniform Tier	\$3.07	\$3.32
Municipal		
Uniform Tier	\$3.62	\$3.91
Irrigation		
Uniform Tier	\$4.18	\$4.51

City of La Habra
 Master Schedule of Fees
 Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
 Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 6.00
 PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee - CY 2018	Fee - CY 2019	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference
----------------	---------	---------------	---------------	-----------------	----------------

(B) Other Services and/or Water Facilities:

1. Private Fire-line Protection Services:

a. Fireline Fixed Charge (Readiness to Serve Charge):

Meter Size

2"	\$4.40	\$4.75
3"	\$7.45	\$8.05
4"	\$12.71	\$13.73
6"	\$31.59	\$34.12
8"	\$64.14	\$69.27
10"	\$113.11	\$122.16

b. Fireline Volumetric Charge (Billed per hundred cubic feet, ccf):

Class/Tier

Fireline		
Uniform Tier	\$4.18	\$4.51

c. Fireline Connection Charge (Initial One-Time Charge):

Meter Size

2"	\$100.00	\$100.00
3"	\$100.00	\$100.00
4"	\$150.00	\$150.00
6"	\$300.00	\$300.00
8"	\$500.00	\$500.00
10"	\$800.00	\$800.00
12"	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00

2. Water Connection Charges:

Res. 3856

Meter Size

5/8" x 3/4" and 1"	\$100.00	\$100.00
1 1/2"	\$200.00	\$200.00
2"	\$300.00	\$300.00
3"	\$500.00	\$500.00

City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018

Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS

Section Number	Service	Fee - CY 2018	Fee - CY 2019	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference
	4"	\$700.00	\$700.00		
	6"	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00		
	8"	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00		
3.	Water Meter Set Charges (Performed by the City)	Set Charge	Set Charge	Res. 5346	
	<u>Meter Size</u>				
	5/8" x 5/4"	\$370.95	\$370.95		
	3/4"	\$384.20	\$384.20		
	1"	\$467.30	\$467.30		
	1 1/2"	\$874.70	\$874.70		
	2"	\$1,045.95	\$1,045.95		
3.a.	Water Meter Installation Charge Installation Charges are based on time, materials and equipment (actual costs).	\$32.00 per hour per laborer plus materials and equipment	\$32.00 per hour per laborer plus materials and equipment	Res. 4641	
	All costs of installation of meters over 2" in size shall be paid by the customer at rates determined by the Water Manager based upon costs.				
4.	Temporary Meter Charge During:			Res. 3856	
	Residential Development	\$2.00 per month per single family unit plus additional charge of \$.50 per unit, plus water usage.			
5.	Water Service Turn on	\$11.70 flat fee.		Res. 4641	
6.	Water Pressure Checks	\$11.70 flat fee.		Res. 4641	
7.	Misc. Water Service	Actual costs as determined by Water Superintendent.		Res. 3856	
(C)	Adjustments:			Res. 3856	

The Director of Finance and the Director of Public Works shall jointly each year prior to September 1, compute the actual cost of water purchased or produced on an acre foot basis pursuant to the following formula:

1. Determine the price of water purchased and produced for the preceding fiscal year,

**City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: July 1, 2018**

**Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS**

Section Number	Service	Fee - CY 2018	Fee - CY 2019	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference
----------------	---------	---------------	---------------	-----------------	----------------

by computing:

- a. The cost of water purchased from Metropolitan Water District through Municipal Water District of Orange County.
 - b. The cost of water purchased from California Domestic company including commodity charges, stock assessments (on both owner and leased shares), water lease, expense over entitlement charges and all other costs.
 - c. The cost of ground water production including utility charges, depreciation on wells and equipment, financing costs, operational costs and all other costs of producing groundwater.
 - d. The sum of costs from items a,b and c divided by the total acre feet of water purchased and/or produced, to compute an average cost per acre foot of water.
2. The resultant cost of water, as determined above, as compared to a similar computation for the preceding fiscal year, before a commodity index.
 3. The commodity index, as determined above, shall be applied to the commodity rate established in Section A, paragraph 3(a) (or as established by this formula for subsequent years) to establish a new commodity rate to become effective the next succeeding October 1.
 4. The commodity index, as determined above, shall likewise be applied to the "water value" portion of the minimum monthly rate as established in Section A, paragraph 1 in the same manner, effective the next succeeding October 1.
 5. Such rate modifications as may be calculated in 3 and 4 above shall be made to the nearest one cent (\$0.01).
 6. The "Readiness to serve" portion of the minimum charge as established in Section 3

**City of La Habra
Master Schedule of Fees
Resolution Adoption: June 4, 2018
Effective Date: August 4, 2018**

**Part 6.00
PUBLIC WORKS**

Section Number	Service	Fee	Authority /Year	LHMC Reference	CPI*	
Utility Services Related Fees						
6.60	Late Payments: An amount of ten percent (10%) per month for utility service charges authorized by Section A, subsections 1, 3, 5, and 6 of Section B shall be charged to any customer which is not paid within 20 days following billing to said customer.		Res. 5734	4.50.130		
6.61	Door Hanger Fee for Shut Off Notice Water Shut Off-Tag Placement	\$17.00	Res. 5845	4.50.130	✓	
Miscellaneous						
6.70	Shopping Cart Abatement	Impound Cost Recovery Impound Fine	\$10.25 per cart \$50.00 B&P Code per occurrence in excess of three occurrences during any six month period.	Res. 5734 8.10.040 Sec. 22435.7 8.10.040		
		Cart Containment Plan Annual Fee Cart Containment Plan Appeal Fee	\$67.75 \$69.85	Res. 5734 Res. 5734	8.10.040 8.10.040	
6.71	Newsracks	Permit Impound Fine Storage	\$30.00 \$68.10/newsrack \$17.00/day for max. of 30 days	Res. 5845 Res. 5734 Res. 5734	5.16.030 5.16.140 5.16.150	✓